thereof the word "four". $\mathbf{5}$

1 SEC. 2. Section thirty-five point ten (35.10), Code 1966, is hereby $\mathbf{2}$ amended by striking from line seventeen (17) the word "three" and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

Section thirty-five point nine (35.9), Code 1966, as 1 SEC. 3. $\mathbf{2}$ amended by chapter one hundred two (102), section one (1), Acts of 3 the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby further amended by 4 inserting the following after line fourteen (14): "to include members 5 of the reserve components performing service or duties required or authorized under chapter thirty-nine (39), United States Code and Title thirty-two (32), United States Code, sections five hundred two 6 $\mathbf{7}$ (502) through five hundred five (505), inclusive, and active state 8 9 service required or authorized under chapter twenty-nine A (29A), 10 Code 1966.'

Approved May 1, 1970.

CHAPTER 1032

INTEREST RATES

S. F. 382

AN ACT relating to interest rates.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Ses-1 sion, chapter eighty-seven (87), is hereby amended as follows: $\mathbf{2}$
- 1. Section one (1), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 4
- 2. Section two (2), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and $\mathbf{5}$ inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 6
- 3. Section three (3), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 78

4. Section four (4), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 9 10

5. Section six (6), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and 11 inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 12

6. Section seven (7), line four (4), by striking the word "six" and 13inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 14

15 7. Section eight (8), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 16

8. Section nine (9), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 17 18

9. Section ten (10), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".
10. Section eleven (11), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 19 20

2122

11. Section twelve (12), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 23 $\mathbf{24}$

2512. Section thirteen (13), line three (3), by striking the word "six"

CH. 1032] LAWS OF THE SIXTY-THIRD G. A., SECOND SESSION

and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 2627 13. Section fifteen (15), line five (5), by striking the word "six" 28and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 14. Section sixteen (16), line three (3), by striking the word "six" 29and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 303115. Section seventeen (17), line three (3), by striking the word 32"six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven" 16. Section eighteen (18), line three (3), by striking the word 33"six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 3417. Section nineteen (19), line three (3), by striking the word 35"six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 36 18. Section twenty (20), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 37 38 3919. Section twenty-four (24), line three (3), by striking the word 40 "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 41 20. Section twenty-seven (27), line three (3), by striking the word 42"six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 43 21. Section twenty-eight (28), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 44 4522. Section thirty (30), line three (3), by striking the word "six" 46 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 47 23. Section thirty-one (31), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 48 4924. Section thirty-two (32), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 5025. Section thirty-three (33), line three (3), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 515226. Section thirty-four (34), line five (5), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 53545527. Section thirty-five (35), line four (4), by striking the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 56 28. Section thirty-six (36), line four (4), by striking the word 57"six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 5829. Section thirty-seven (37), line four (4), by striking the word 59"six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 60 61 30. Section forty-one (41), line three (3), by striking the word 62 "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 31. Section fifty-nine (59), line three (3), by striking the word 63 "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 64 Sec. 2. Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, 1 $\mathbf{2}$ chapter ninety-six (96), section three (3), line four (4), amending section three hundred ninety-one A point twenty-two (391A.22), Code 3 1966, is hereby amended by striking the word "six" and inserting in $\mathbf{4}$ $\mathbf{5}$ lieu thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 3. Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, 2 chapter two hundred thirty-six (236), line one hundred thirty-eight 3 (138), is hereby amended by striking the word "six" and inserting in 4 lieu thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 4. Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, 2 chapter two hundred sixty (260), section twelve (12), amending sec-

31

LAWS OF THE SIXTY-THIRD G. A., SECOND SESSION [CH. 1032

tion four hundred fifty-five point seventy-seven (455.77), Code 1966, 3 is hereby amended by striking from line six (6), the word "five" and 4 $\mathbf{5}$ inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". 1 SEC. 5. Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, $\mathbf{2}$ chapter two hundred sixty (260), section nineteen (19), amending 3 section four hundred fifty-five point two hundred twelve (455.212), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows: 4 1. Line four (4), by striking the word "five" and inserting in lieu $\mathbf{5}$ thereof the word "seven". 6 2. Line six (6), by striking the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven". $\overline{7}$ 8 1 SEC. 6. Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session,

2 chapter two hundred sixty (260), section twenty (20), amending 3 chapter four hundred fifty-five (455), Code 1966, is hereby amended 4 by striking from line six (6) the word "five" and inserting in lieu 5 thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 7. Section three hundred fifty-seven A point twelve 2 (357A.12), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line six 3 (6) the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 8. Section four hundred three A point thirteen (403A.13), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line six (6) the word 3 "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 9. Section four hundred fifty-five point fifty-seven (455.57), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the 3 word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 10. Section four hundred fifty-five point sixty-four (455.64), 2 Code 1966, as amended by Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, 3 First Session, chapter two hundred sixty (260), section eleven (11), 4 is further amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from subsection one (1), line twelve (12), the word 6 "five" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".

7 2. By striking from subsection two (2), line five (5), the word 8 "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 11. Section four hundred fifty-five point eighty-three 2 (455.83), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line eight (8), the word "five" and inserting in 4 lieu thereof the word "seven".

5 2. By striking from line fifteen (15), the word "five" and inserting 6 in lieu thereof the word "seven".

1 SEC. 12. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall 2 take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Jack-3 son Sentinel, a newspaper published in Maquoketa, Iowa, and in The 4 Auburn Enterprise, a newspaper published in Auburn, Iowa.

Approved April 24, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 382, was published in the Jackson Sentinel, Maquoketa, Iowa, April 30, 1970, and in The Auburn Enterprise, Auburn, Iowa, May 7, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.